assumptions, and limited conditions expressed in the report, my opinion of value for the “as is” 

fee simple interest in the Right-of-Way known as the south ½ of the 1600 Block of South Urbahn 

Avenue Right-of-Way, bordered by Pecan Street to the south, Laredo, Webb County, Texas, 

78043, is as follows:  

(TWENTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS) 

($21,000) 

as of the effective date of August 2, 2024 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.  

Thank you for the opportunity to be of services. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Frank Leal 

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, #TX1323807-G

[...]

Based on this analysis and the current market conditions as of August 2, 2024, the effective date 

of the report, it is my opinion that the market value, “As Is”, of the Fee Simple Estate of the 

subject property being the south ½ of the 1600 Block of South Urbahn Avenue, is as follows:   

(TWENTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS) 

($21,000) 

Exposure Time: 

My opinion of reasonable exposure time is 4 to 6 months. I am basing this estimate on the marketing time 

of the comparable sales I have presented in my report. 

Marketing Time: 

My opinion of marketing time is also estimated at about 4 to 6 months assuming market and